
CITY OF

WINTER
c et c t

MEMO

TO: All Interested Parties

DATE: Decennber 28, 2016

FROM: John W. Donlevy, Jr., City Manage

SUBJECT: City Manager Compensation

t ft ei

Est. 1875

As a matter of publicdisclosure and transparency, I have made it a practice to post a copy of my
employment agreement and disclose compensation Information for public review and scrutiny
on the City'swebsite. In December, 2013, the City Council approved a revision to my previous
agreement and amendments and this is the most current version of the contract. The First

Amendment of the Employment Agreement was amended in July, 2016 and my current
compensation became effective by resolution in October, 2016.

The following are the details of my contract and compensation:

• Employment Agreement; The original term of my employment agreement was until
December 31, 2016. The agreement provided for a two year extension unless the City
Council notified me by December 31, 2015 that they would not be extending the
agreement (they did not provide notice). The current term of the agreement is now
December 31, 2018.

• Salary: Per my contract and City resolution my monthly salary is $12,092 which amounts
to $145,104 per year. In October, 2016 I received at 2.5% salary increase as did all City
Employees. I receive no other salary compensation.

• Benefits: I am provided a cafeteria benefit plan(same as for other employees) which
provides a monthly allowance of $735 which goes towards the purchase of benefits. I
am provided all the same benefits as other executive management employees with the
City.

• Retirement: The City participates in the Public Employees Retirement System under the

2% @55 formula. Effective October, 2015 the City modified its policy and now requires
all employees to pay their 7% contribution to PERS which previously had been paid by
the City. (This is covered in the First Amendment to my Employment Agreement).

• Deferred Compensation: The Employment Agreement provides that the City will

contribute 7% of my monthly salary toward deferred compensation. Since 2007,1 have



voluntarily donated those funds (not taken the contributions) and the cash out of
administrative leave balances back to the City toward the maintenance of community
services. To date^ this has amounted to in excess of $70,000 toward the community
center and City pool. To date, 1do not take any contributions toward deferred
compensation although eligible.

• Leave Benefits; I receive 18 days vacation per year, 1 sick day per month and 96 hours
per year of administrative leave which must be used by June 30 of each year.

In June, 2016, the City modified its policy for all miscellaneous and management employees
putting an accrual cap on all vacation leave balances in response to an audit finding related to
compensation liabilities. The City purchased existing accrual balances on vacation leaves above
500 hours (I was one of those employees). 1am now held to a firm cap of 500 hours per fiscal
year and any hours not used by June 30 are forfeited and lost. The one time purchase of
vacation equated to approximately $54,482 which was deposited into deferred compensation
and health savings accounts.

• Vehicle: I am provided a City vehicle for business and personal use.
• Longevltv Bonus; After 6 years of employment, I became eligible to receive K month

pay each year which equates to $6,046 each year.
• Sick Leave Bonus; Each year, I am eligible for a 1% bonus if 1use less than 40 hours of

sick leave. I have received this bonus each year during my employment.

Ifyou have any questions regarding this summary or the attached information, please do not
hesitate to contact me at (530) 795-4910 Extension 110.

Attachments:

Employment Agreement
First Amendment to Employment Agreement
Salary Schedule for All City Positions Effective October, 2016



EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is between the City of Winters, a municipal corporation (the

"City") andJohn W. Donlevy, Jr. ("Donlevy"). It is effective onthe latest date nextto the

signatures on the last page(the"Effective Date"). ThisAgreement is entered into on the basis of

the following facts, among others:

A. The City Council ofthe City desires to employ Donlevy as the City Manager of

the City,-and Donlevy desires to accept this employment.

B. The City and Donlevy desire to establish specific terms and conditions relating to

compensation and benefits,performance evaluations, and relatedmatters.

BASED UPON THE FOREGOING, THE CITY AND DONLEVY HEREBY

AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

1. Employment. The City employs Donlevy asCity Manager, and Donlevy

accepts-the employment, as oftheeffective date below. The City Manager shall also serve asthe

executive head ofany other City-related entities (including but not limited to a successor agency,

housing agency, financing authority, etc.) when designated todo so by the City Council.

2. Duties of Donlevv. Donlevy shall perform the duties established for the

City Manager by state law. Section 2.08 ofthe City's Municipal Code, the City Manager job

description^ the directions ofthe City Council, and as otherwise provided bylaw, ordin^ce, or

regulation.

(a) FullEnergy andSkill. Donlevy shall faithfully, diligently, andto

the best ofDonlevy's abilities, perform allduties thatmay berequired xmderthis Agreement

Donlevy agrees that he hasa duty of loyalty and a general fiduciary duty to the City. Donlevy

shall devote the whole of Donlevy's working time, skill, experience, knowledge, ability, labor,

energy, attention andbest effortexclusively to the City's business and affairs.



CityofWinters-City ManagerEmploymentAgreement-'John W. Donleyy, Jr*
Adopted December 17,2013- Resolution 2013-44
Page 2

(b) No Conflict. Donlevy shallnot engage in anybusiness or

transaction orshall have a financial orother personal interest or association^ direct or indirect,

which isinconflict with the proper discharge ofofficial duties orwould tend to impair

independence ofjudgment or action in theperformance ofofficial duties. Personal as

distinguished from financial interest includes an interest arising from blood .or marriage

relationships or close business, personal, or political associations. Donlevy shall also be subject

to the conflict ofinterest provisions ofthe California Government Code and any conflict of

interest code applicable toDonlevy's City employment. Donlevy isresponsible for submitting to

the City Clerk theappropriate Conflict ofInterest Statements at the time ofappointment,

annually thereafter, and at thetime ofseparation"from the position. Donlevy shall not engage in

any employment, activity, consulting service, or other enterprise, for compensation or otherwise,

which is actually or potentially in conflict with, or which interferes with the performance of

Donlevy's duties. Further, Donlevy shall not, during the term ofthis Agreement, individually, as

a partner,joint venture, officer or shareholder,invest or participate in any business venture

conducting business inthe corporate limits ofthe City ofWinters (except for stock ownership in

any company whose capital stock is publicly held andregulariy traded) without prior approval of

theCity Council. Forandduring the term ofthis Agreement, Donlevy further agrees, except for

a personal residence orresidential property acquired orheld for future use asDonlevy's personal

residence, not to invest in any otherrealestate property improvements withinthe corporate limits

of the City witliout the prior consent of the City Council.

(c) Hours of Work. The City Manager is an exempt employee but is

expected to engage in thosehours of workthat are necessary to fulfill the obligations of the City

Manager's position. The City Manager does not have set hours of work as the City Manager is
2



Cityof Winters- City Manager Employment Agreement- John JV* Donlevy, Jr,
AdoptedDecember J 7, 2013- Resolution 2023-44
Page 3

expectedto be available at all times. It is recognized that the City Manager must devote a great

deal of time to the business of the City outsideof the city's customary officehours, and to that

end tlie CityManager's schedule and location ofworkeachdayand weekwill varyin

accordance with the work required tobe performed andinaccordance with anyspecific direction

provided by the City Council.

3. . Term. The term ofthisAgreement shall befor a period ofthree (3) years

from the Effective Date through December 31,2016, unless terminated earlier by either party in

accordance with theprovisions setforth inParagraph 8 orby theevent of thedeath orpermanent

disability of Employee. TheTerm of this Agreement shall automatically renew andextend for an

additional two(2) year termbeginning on January 1,2017 unless writtennoticenot to renew

and extend is given by City to Donlevy no laterthantwelve (12) months prior to the end of the

cun-entterm(i.e.notlaterthanDecember3U2015). If notice of non-renewal is given by City,

the Agreement shall remain in effect for the remaining months ofthecurrent term and Employee

will be expected to continue Employee's duties for the remainder of the Agreement term, unless

tlie Agreement is terminated earlier under Paragraph 8below. Theparties expressly agree that

allowing theAgreement to expire at the endof thisTerm or any renewal termshallnot be

deemed a termination triggering any severance payment whatsoever. Donlevy agrees to provide

noticeto tlieCity Councilof this provision at leastsixty (60) daysprior to automaticrenewal

date.

4. AnnualEvaluation. Eachyear on or about the anniversary ofthe Effective

Date, or at a time mutually agreed upon by the City Council and Donlevy, the City Council shall

conduct an evaluation of Donlevy's performance andprovideguidanceand directionregarding

the CityCouncil's goals and objectives whichDonlevy shall be taskedwith implementing.
3



City ofWinters- City Manager EmpioymeniAgreement-John JV. Donfevy, Jr,
Adopted December 17,2013- Resolution 2013-44
Page 4

5. Compensation.

(a) Salary. Donlevy shallreceive the gross basesalaryof ten thousand

three hundred ninety-eight dollars ($10,398) permonth, payable on a pro-rata basis in the same

manner as all full time Cityemployees, and subject to all applicable payroll taxesand

vrithholdings. Thesalary may besubsequently amended byResolution of the City Council.

(b) Amiual Salary Adjustments. At the City Council's solediscretion,

salary adjustmentsmay be given to Donlevy at or around the time of the annual review and

evaluation bythe CityCouncil orby a Salary Resolution of the CityCouncil.

(c) Reduction in Salary or Benefits. Inthe event the City implements

cost-saving measures, suchas workfurloughs, salary reductions changes to healthor welfere

benefits andallowances (asdefined in Section 6),oranyother changes to the monetary terms

applicable to the City's department heads, Donlevy will receive thesame downward adjustment

or adhere to the same change in terms. In the event that such cost-saving measures are

subsequently eliminated (i.e. former salary or benefit levels are restored) for the department

heads, Donlevy will receive the same restoration of salary or benefits as the department heads.

6. Regular BenefitsandAllowances. Exceptas otherwiseprovidedin this

Agreement, Donlevy will be eligible for all regular health and welfare benefits, and at the.same

levels, as are provided to the City's Department Head employees. Such benefits mclude health

insurance, long term disability insurance, life insurance, longevity benefits, CalPERS

miscellaneous employee retirement benefits, a deferred compensation (457) plan, workers

compensation coverage, and unemployment benefits,

(a) For the CalPERS retirement benefit, the City shall pay both the

employercontribution and Employee's contribution.
4



City of Winters- City ManagerEmploymentAgreement- John W* Donlevy, Jr.
Adopted December1712013-Resolution 2013-44
Page 5

(b) City will contributean amountequal to seven percent (7%) of

Donlevy's salary to the 457 Plan provided by the City. However, for the period between July 1,

2013 and June 30.2014, Donlevy agrees that such contribution shall be donated back to the

City's General Fund to support City services.

(c) Donlevy shall be eligiblefor the City's cafeteriaplan benefits

contribution in tlie same amount provided to DepartmentHead employees of the City. If

Donlevycan provide proof of coverage from other sources,then the cafeteria contributionpaid

to himin cash or contributed to the 457 plan (subject to contribution limits established by law.)

7. Additional Benefits and Allowances. Donlevy shall receive the following

additional benefits and allowances.

(a) Vacation: Administrative Leave: Sick Leave and Holidavs.

(i) Vacation. Donlevyshall accrue eighteen (18) vacation days

per year at a rate oftwelve (12) hours per month. An accrual cap of five hundred (500) hours

shall apply for hours which can be converted to cash value at the time of Donlevy's separation

from City service (at the then-applicablesalary rate) or at any other time approved by the City

Council. Any vacation accrual in excess of five hundred (500) hours shall be deposited into

either the City's defened compensation plan ormedical savingsaccount.

(ii) Administrative Leave. Donlevy shall receive the same

Administrative Leave benefit applicable to the City's Department Heads.

Sick Leave. Bereavement, and Holidavs. Donlevy shall be entitled

to observethe same City holidays, and to receive and use sick leave and bereavement leave on

the same basis as other City employees. Accrued sick leave is not eli^ble for a cash-out at any



City of Winters" City Manager Employment Agreement-John W» Donlevyt Jr.
Adopted}}ecember 17,2013- Resolution 2013-44
Page 6

time by Donlevy andanyremaining accrued sick leave attime ofDonlevy's retirement will be

governed bytherules andrestrictions asdetailed in the then-existing CalPERS contract.

(b) Automobile. Donlevy is oncall twenty-four hours perday and

shall be given use ofa City automobile for City business, community based projects (ex Rotary,

soccer, creek projects, etc) and for incidental personal use. The City shall beresponsible for all

insurance, operation, maintenance, and repair ofthe automobile and shall replace it on an as

needed basis.

8. Termination ofEmployment.

(a) No Property Interest. Donlevy understands and agrees that

Donlevy has no constitutionally-protected property or other interest inDonlevy's employment as

City Manager. Donlevy understands and agrees that Donlevy works atthe will and pleasure of

the City Council, andthat Donlevy may beterminated, orasked to resign, at any time, with or

without cause, bya majority vote ofitsmembers. Notice of termination shall beprovided to the

City Manager in writing. "Termination" byCity, as used in this Agreement, shall also include 1)

a request thatthe CityManager resign; 2) a reduction in salary or otherfinancial benefits of the

City Manager in a significant amount which is inconsistent with a reduction in salary or

financial benefits for the City'sDepartment Head employees; 3) a.material reduction inthe

powers and authority of the City Manager (excluding placement on paid administrative leave); or

4) the eliminationof the City Manager's position.

(b) In the event the City terminates Donlevy for any reason or no

reason, the City and the Donlevy agree to work and issue a mutually acceptable announcement

regarding the termination.



City of Winters- City ManagerEmploymentAgreement- John W. Donlevy, Jr,
Adopted December 17,2013^ Resolution 2013-44
Page 7

(c) Termination Immediately Before or Following Citv Council

Election. Donlevy shall not be removed during the 90-day period immediately preceding or

following a City election for membership on the City Council, nor during the 90-day period

immediately follovring any change in membership ofthe City Council. Nothing inthis paragraph

alters the "atwill" status ofDonlevy's employment with City. -

(d) Notice Required OfDonlevv. Donlevy may voluntarily terminate

employment at any time bygiving not less than thirty (30) days' notice.

(e) Severance Pav. If Donlevy is asked to resign or is terminated as

City Manager, then Donlevy shall be eligible to receive (i) a cash payment equivalent tothe sum

ofDonlevy^s then-current monthly salary multiplied by twelve (12) or [pursuant to Government

Code section 53260] by the remaining number ofmonths inthe Agreement, whichever is less;

and (ii) the cash value, as determined by the City, ofDonlevy's monthly,non-salary COBRA-

eligible benefits multipliedby twelve(12)or by the remaining numberofmonths in the

Agreement, whichever is less. Any such cash payment will bemade ona pro-rated, monthly

basis over the number ofmonths involved, subject to termination of the severance requirement

set forth below. Donlevy shallalsobepaid for anyaccrued, butunused, vacation leave and/or

administrative leave. Eligibility for such severance payment isexpressly .conditioned upon

Donlevy's execution of(i) a waiver and release ofany and all ofDonlevy's claims against City

and allCity employees/officials, and (ii) a covenant not tosuethe City orany City

employees/officials. No severance payshallbe paiduntil the foregoing conditions are metand

any applicable revocation rights have expired. All normal payroll taxes and withholdings as

required by law shall be made with respectto anyamounts paid under this section.



Cityof Winters-CityManager EmploymentAgreetneni- John W, Donlevy, Jr.
Adopted December 17j 2013- Resolution 2013-44
Page 8

(f) Ineligibilitv for Severance Under Certain Conditions. If Donlevy

is terminated becauseof conviction of any illegal activity involving personalgain to himself,

fi-aud, moral turpitude, grossmismanagement of Cityaffairs, or willful breachof thisagreement,

the City shallhaveno obligation to pay theaggregate severance sumdesignated.

(g) TerminationDue to Death or Disability. This Agreement shall

terminate automatically, without triggering anyseverance payment obligations, upon the death of

Donlevy or upon separation of Donlevy from employment dueto permanent disability which

prevents himfrom performingthe essential functions of the City Managerposition evenwith

reasonable accommodations. As used here, ''disability" shall have thesamemeaning applicable

underCalPERS retkement programs. NeitherDonlevy nor his heirs, administrators, or assigns

shall have anyrightunder this Agreement to salary for periods aftersuch deathor disability, but

they shall have suchrights andbenefits as areotherwise provided by law(including theright to

receivethe cash value ofDonlevy's accrued vacation and administrative leave).

9. Payment of Expenses of Employment. The City shall pay the follov^dng

usual and customary employment expenses.

(a) The co^ ofany fidelity or other bondsrequired by law for the City

Manager.

(b) The cost to defend and indemnify Donlevy to the full extent ofthe

law as provided by the California GovernmentClaims Act (Government Code §810 er seq), or

otherwise. City will determine, in its sole discretion, whether to compromise and settle any such

claim or suit against Donlevy and the amount ofany settlement or judgment rendered thereon.

(c) Subject to budget approval, reasonable dues for Donlevy's

membership in professional organizationsassociatedwith the office of City Manager, The City
8



City of Winters-CityManager Employment Agreement- John W, Donlevy, Jr.
Adopted December 17,2013~ Hesolution 2013-44
Page 9

willallow Donlevy reasonable time away from the Cityto participate in the annual conferences

of these organizations.

(d) Subject to budget approval, the costof attending conferences or

other events (i.e dinners, out-of-town meetings^ professional seminars, etc.) necessary forthe

properdischargeofDonlevy's duties,

10. Indemnification. City shall defend, hold harmless and indemnify Donlevy

against-any tort, professional liability claim ordemand orother legal action, whether groundless

or otherwise arising out ofan alleged act or omission occurring inthe performance ofDonlevy's

duties in accordance with the provisions ofthe California Government Code Section 825. City

may compromise andsettle anysuch claun orsuitand pay theamount of anysettlement or

judgment rendered there from.

IK Miscellaneous.

(a) Notices. Notices given under thisAgreement shall bein writing

and shall be:

(i) servedpersonally; or

(ii) sentby facsimile (provided a hard copy is mailed withinone

(1) business day); or

(iii) delivered by first-class United States mdl, certified, with

postage prepaid and a return receipt requested; or

(iv) Sent by Federal Express, or some equivalent private

overnightdelivery service.

Notices shall be deemed receivedat the earlier ofactual receipt or three (3) days

following deposit in tlie United States mail, postage prepaid. Notices shall be directed to the
9



Cityof Winters-CityManager EmploymentAgreement- John W. Donlevy, Jr.
AdoptedDecember 17,2013- Resolution 2013-44
Page 10

addresses shown below, provided thataparty may change such party's address fornotice by

givingwritten notice to the other party in accordancewith this subsection.

CITY:

City Clerk
318 First Street

Winters, CA 95694
Fax: (530)

DONLEVY:

John W. Donlevy,Jr.
1107 Roosevelt Avenue

Winters, CA 95694

(b) Entire Agreement/Amendment. This Agreement constitutes the

entireunderstanding and agreementbetween the partiesas to those matters containedin it, and

epresentations and understandings

mutual agreement of the parties,

supersedes any and all prior or contemporaneous agreements, i

of the parties. This Agreement may be amended at any time by

but any such amendment must be in writing,dated, and signed'by the parties and attached hereto.

(c) Compliancewith Government-Code ^^53243., 53243.1. & 53243.2.

IfDonlevy is convicted of a crimeinvolving an abuseof his officeor position, all of the

following shall apply:

(i) ifDonlevy is provided with administrative leavepay

pendingan investigation,Donlevy shall be required to fully reimburse the City for such amounts

paid;

(ii) if the City pays for the criminal legal defense ofDonlevy

(which would be in its sole discretion, as it is not generally required to pay for a criminal

defense), Donlevy shall be required to ftilly reimburse City such amounts paid; and

10



CityofWiftiers- CityManager Employment Agreement- John W, Donlevy, Jr.
Adopted December 17, 20J3-Resolution 2013-44
Page 11

(iii) if this Agreement is terminated, any cash settlement related

to the terminationthat Donlevy may receive from the City shall be fully reimbursed to the City

or void ifnot yet paid to Donlevy.

For this subsection, "abuse of office or position" means either (1) an abuse of

public authority, including waste, fraud, andviolation of the lawundercolorof authority, or (2)a

crimeagamst publicjustice, including but not limited to a crime described in Title 7

(commencing with Section 92) ofPart 1 of the Penal Code.

(d) Attorney's Fees. Except asprovided elsewhere in this Agreement,

if any legalactionor proceeding is brou^t to enforce or interpret this Agreement, the prevailing

party, as determined by the court,, shall be entitledto recover from the other party all reasonable

costsand attorney's fees, including suchfeesand costsas maybe incurred in enforcing any

judgment or order entered in any such action.

Nothing in this subsection shall be read to prevent the parties from

agreeing to some alternative method of dispute resolution. If such a method is agreed to. any

final determination shall include an award of attorney's fees and costs by the presiding officer.

(e) Severabilitv. In the event any portion ofthis Agreement is

declared illegal, unenforceable or void, suchportionshall be severedfrom this Agreement and

the remaining provisions shall remainin effect, unless the resultofsuch severancewould be to

substantially alter this Agreement or the obligations of the parties, hi which case this Agreement

shall be immediately termuiated.

(f) Waiver. Any failure of a party to insist upon strict compliance

with any term, undertaking, or condition of this Agreementshall not be deemed to be a waiver of

11



City ofWinters- Cify Manager EmploymentAgreement- John W, Donlevy, M
AdoptedDecember 17,2013- Resolution 2013-44
Page 12

such term, undertaking, or condition. To be effective, awaiver must bein writing, signed and

dated by the parties.

(g) Representation by Counsel. The parties acknowledge and agree

that they were, orhad the opportunity tobe, represented individually bylegal counsel with

respect to tlie matters that are the subject ofthis Agreement and that they are fully advised with

respect to tlieir respective rights and obligations resulting &om signing this-Agreement.

(h) Governing Law and Venue. This Agreement shall be governed by

and construed in accordance wththe laws ofthe State ofCalifornia. Donlevy and City agree

that venue for any dilute shall bein Yolo County, California.

(i) Section Headings. The headings oneach ofthesections and

subsections ofthis Agreement are for the convenience ofthe parties only and do not limit or

expand the contents ofany such section or siibsection.

(i) No Assignment. Donlevy may notassign this Agreement inwhole

or in part.

Dated:

Dated; 13

CITY OF WINTERS

Bv: CndiA
Mayor

DONLEVY

Dcmlevy

12



Cityof Winters-CityManager Employment Agreement- John W, Donlevy, Jr.
Adopted December 17, 2013-Resolution 2013-44
Page 13

Attest:

erf

Approved as to Formruvcu as lo rum u

City Attorney

13



FIRST Amendment to employmentagreement
City of Winters—City Manager

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TOEMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT C'Amendment") is
entered intoon this 19th dayofJuly, 2016 (the"Effective Date") between the Cityof Winters, a
municipal coiporation ("City**) andJohn W. Donlevy, Jr. ('̂ Donlevy'').

Recitals

A. The City and Donlevy entered into an Employment Agreement effective on
December 19, 2013 to employ Donlevy as the City Manager of the City of Winters (the
"Employment Agreement").

B. Section 5(b) of the Employment Agreement provides that the Council may give
salary adjustments to Donlevy bya Salary Resolution oftheCity Council.

C. On June 21, 2016, the Council adopted Salary Resolution No. 2016-28 which
granted a salary adjustment to all employees of the City, to compensate those employees for
amendments to each bargaining unit's Memorandum of Understanding which require the
employee to pay the employee's contribution of the CalPERS retirement benefit.

D. Donlevy's salary was adjusted by Salary Resolution No. 2016-28, and in
accordance with that adjustment, City and Donlevy desire to amend Section 6(a) of the
Employment Agreement to provide that Donlevy will pay the employee's contribution of the
CalPERS retkement benefit.

Now Therefore City andDonlevy agree toamend theEmployment Agreement as
follows:

Section 1. Subsection 6(a) of theEmployment Agreement shall beamended to read as
follows:

(a) For the CalPERS retirement benefit, the City shall pay the employer contribution
andDonlevy shallpay the Employee's contribution.

[Continued on Next Page]

82S73.00023\29071824.1



CityofWinters
FirstAmendment to City ManagerEmpioymentAgreement

Section 2. Except as specifically modified by this Amendment, all terms and provisions of
the Employment Agreement shall remain unchanged and continue in fiill force and effect.

INWITNESS WHEREOF, the City and Donlevy have executed this Amendment as of
the date first above >vritten.

CITY OF WINTERS

Approved as to fonn:

an Walsh
CityAttorney

Attest:

NanciQt

City Clerk

S2573.00023\2907IS24.1

By:

DONLE

Cecilia Aguiar-Curry^
Mayor

John W. Donlevy, Jr.



BENEFIT UNIT & POSmON

city of Winters

Effective October 2016

MONTHLY SALARY STFS ANNUAL SALARY

A B C D E
MM Accounting Technician S3,56S $3,743 $3,930 $4,127 $4,333 $42,780 $51,996
Ml Administrative Assistant (v) $3,713 $3,898 $4,093 $4,298 $4,513 $44,556 $54,156
MM Administrative Coordinator - Police Dept. $6,531 $6,858 $7,201 $7,561 $7,939 $78,372 $95,268
MM Assistant Planner* $5,616 $5,897 $6,191 $6,501 $6,826 $67,392 $81,912
MM Buiding Official* $6,493 $6,818 $7,158 $7,516 $7,892 $77,916 $94,704
F Captain-Fire $6,338 $6,655 $6,987 $7,337 $7,704 $76,056 $92,448
E City Clerk $80 $960 $960
E City Council $180 $2,160 $2,160
E Mayor $180 $2,160 $2,160
CON City Manager $12,092 $145,104 $145,104
POA Community Services Officer $3,081 $3,235 $3,235 $3,396 $3,744 $36,972 $44,928
PC Corporal $5,282 $5,536 $5,803 $6,083 $6,377 $63,384 $76,524
DH Director of Administrative Services $8,371 $8,790 $8,229 $9,691 $10,175 $100,452 $122,100
DH Director of Community Development (v) $8,371 $8,790 $8,229 $9,691 $10,175 $100,452 $122,100
DH Director of Financial Management $8,371 $8,790 $8,229 $9,691 $10,175 $100,452 $122,100
M Environmental services Manager $6,493 $6,818 $7,158 $7,516 $7,892 $77,916 $94,704
C Executive Asst. to City Manager (v) $3,621 $3,802 $3,992 $4,192 $4,402 $43,452 $52,824
F Engineer - Fire (v) $5,614 $5,894 $6,189 $6,498 $6,823 $67,368 $81,876
MM Facilities Manager $6,005 $6,306 $6,621 $6,952 $7,299 $72,060 $87,588
F Fire Chief $8,371 $8,790 $8,229 $9,691 $10,175 $100,452 $122,100
F Firefighter $5,384 $5,653 $5,935 $6,232 $6,544 $64,608 $78,528
MM Grant Writer (v) $4^502 $4,727 $4,963 $5,211 $5,472 $54,024 $65,664
DH Housing Manager $8,371 $8,790 $8,229 $9,691 $10,175 $100,452 $122,100
PC Lieutenant (v) $6,694 $7,028 $7,380 $7,749 $8,136 $80,328 $97,632
Ml Maintenance Worker -1 $2,565 $2,693 $2,828 $2,969 $3,117 $30,780 $37,404
Ml Maintenance Worker -11 $3,392 $3,562 $3,740 $3,927 $4,123 $40,704 $49,476
Ml Maintenance Worker - III - Senior $4,122 $4,329 $4,545 $4,772 $5,011 $49,464 $60,132
Ml Maintenance Worker - IV - Field Supervisor $5,014 $5,265 $5,528 $5,805 $6,095 $60,618 $73,140



BENEFfT UNIT & POSITJON

City of Winters
Effective October 2016

MONTHLY SALARY STES ANNUAL SALARY

A B C D E

c Management Analyst - Administration $4,502 $4,727 $4,963 $5,211 $5,472 $54,024 $65,664
MM Management Analyst - Community Development $4,502 $4,727 $4,963 $5,211 $5,472 $54,024 $65,664
MM Management Analyst - Finance $4,502 $4,727 $4,963 $5,211 $5,472 $54,024 $65,664
Ml Permit Technician $3,387 $3,556 b,734 $3,920 $4,116 $40,644 $49,392
DH Poiice Chief $8,475 $8,899 $9,344 $9,811 $10,301 $101,700 $123,612
PO Police Officer $5,082 $5,336 $5,603 $5,883 $6,177 $60,984 $74,124
PO Corporal $5,282 $5,536 $5,803 $6,083 $6,377 $63,384 $76,524
PO Lieutenant (v) $6,694 $7,028 $7,380 $7,749 $8,136 $80,328 $97,632
S Sergeant $5,943 $6,240 $6,552 $6,879 $7,223 $71,316 $86,676
M Public Worlcs Superintendent $6,493 $6,818 $7,158 $7,516 $7,892 $77,916 $94,704
Ml Records Clerk 1 $2,638 $2,770 $2,908 $3,054 $3,207 $31,656 $38,484
Ml Records Cierkll $2,899 $3,044 $3,196 $3,356 $3,523 $34,788 $42,276
Ml Recreation Coordinator (v) $2,641 $2,773 $2,912 $3,058 $3,211 $31,692 $38,532
S Sergeant $5,943 $6,240 $6,552 $6,879 $7,223 $71,316 $86,676
E Treasurer $25 $300 $300


